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No. _________

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY;
SAN MATEO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY;
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY,

Petitioners,
v.

KEVIN COOPER; ALBERT GREENWOOD BROWN;
RONALD LEE DEERE; ROBERT G. FAIRBANK;

ANTHONY J. SULLY,
Respondents and Plaintiffs,

v.
GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor of California; KATHLEEN

ALLISON, Secretary of the California Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation; RONALD BROOMFIELD,

Warden of San Quentin State Prison,
Respondents and Defendants.

I, Andrew Cockle, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I did, on the 31st day of May, 2022, send out 
from Omaha, NE 8 package(s) containing 3 copies of the PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI in the above entitled 
case. All parties required to be served have been served by Priority Mail.  Packages were plainly addressed to the following:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SEE ATTACHED

ROBERT P. BROWN
  Counsel of Record
303 W. Third St.
5th Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415
(909) 382-7755
rbrown@sbcda.org

IVY B. FITZPATRICK
3960 Orange St.
Riverside, CA 92501
(951) 955-5555

STEPHEN M. WAGSTAFFE
400 County Center
3rd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063
(650) 363-4636

Counsel for Petitioners

To be filed for:

42277

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 31st day of May, 2022.
I am duly authorized under the laws of the State of Nebraska to administer oaths.



 

San Bernardino County District Attorney, Riverside County District Attorney and San 

Mateo County District Attorney v. Kevin Cooper, et al. v. Gavin Newsom et al. 

Service List 

 

 

Court Below 

United States Court of Appeal for the Ninth Circuit (case # 18-16547) 

The James R. Browning Courthouse 

95 7th Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

(415) 355-8000 

(no email available) 

 

District Court 

United States District Court for the Northern District of California 

(case # 06-cv-0219, Honorable Richard G. Seeborg, Chief District Judge) 

450 Golden Gate Avenue 

Box 36060 

San Francisco, CA 94102-3489 

(415) 522-2000 

(no email available) 

 

Respondent – Plaintiffs 

Norman C. Hile 

Attorney for Kevin Cooper 

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 

Suite 3000 

400 Capitol Mall 

Sacramento, CA 95814-4497 

(916) 329-7900 

FAX: (916) 329-4900 

nhile@orrick.com 

 

David Senior 

Attorney for Albert Greenwood Brown, Ronald Lee Deere and Anthony J. Sully 

McBreen & Senior 

11th Floor 

1900 Avenue of the Stars 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

(310) 552-5300 

FAX: (310) 552-1205 

dsenior@mcbreensenior.com 

  



 

 

John R. Grele 

Attorney for Albert Greenwood Brown 

Law Office of John R. Grele 

1000 Brannan Street 

# 400 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

(415) 655-8776 

FAX: (415) 484-7003 

jgrele@earthlink.net 

 

Mark Raymond Drozdowski 

Attorney for Robert G. Fairbank 

Office of the Federal Public Defender 

321 East 2nd Street 

Los Angeles, CA 90012-4202 

(213) 894-2854 

FAX: (213) 894-0081 

Mark_Drozdowski@fd.org 

 

Respondent – Defendants 

Jay M. Goldman 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

Marisa Yee Kirschenbauer 

Deputy Attorney General 

Michael James Quinn 

Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for California Governor Gavin Newsom, Secretary of the California 

Department of Corrections Kathleen Allison, and Warden of San Quentin State Prison 

Ron Broomfield 

Office of the California Attorney General 

455 Golden Gate Avenue 

Suite 11000 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

(415) 510-4400 

jay.goldman@doj.ca.gov 

marisa.kirschenbauer@doj.ca.gov 

Michael.quinn@doj.ca.gov 
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Joanna Breiden Hood 

Deputy Attorney General 

R. Lawrence Bragg 

Deputy Attorney General 

Aseil H. Mahmoud 

Deputy Attorney General 

Misha Igra 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for California Governor Gavin Newsom, Secretary of the California 

Department of Corrections Kathleen Allison, and Warden of San Quentin State Prison 

Ron Broomfield 

Office of the Attorney General 

1300 I Street 

Suite 125 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

(916) 445-9555 

joanna.hood@doj.ca.gov 

Lawrence.Bragg@doj.ca.gov 

aseil.mahmoud@doj.ca.gov 

misha.igra@doj.ca.gov 
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